

No. 16-980

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Jon Husted, Ohio Secretary of State,
Petitioner,

v.

A. Philip Randolph Institute, Northeast Ohio
Coalition for the Homeless, and Larry Harmon,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**Brief of the American Civil Rights Union as *Amicus
Curiae* in Support of Petitioner**

J. Christian Adams
Counsel of Record

Kaylan L. Phillips

Noel H. Johnson

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION

32 E. Washington St., Ste. 1675

Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 203-5599

adams@publicinterestlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

American Civil Rights Union

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Interests of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument..... 4

I. The NVRA and HAVA Permit Ohio’s
Supplemental Process..... 4

II. The Sixth Circuit’s Interpretation of the
NVRA and HAVA Contravenes
Established Principles of Federalism..... 6

A. The Constitution Grants the States
the Power to Set Voter Qualifications
and Decide the Manner In Which
Ineligible Registrants are Removed From
the Voter Rolls 6

B. Ohio’s Supplemental Process is a Valid
Exercise of Constitutional Authority
and is Consistent with the NVRA
and HAVA 8

1. The Supplemental Process is Valid
Under the Qualifications Clause 8

2. The Supplemental Process is Valid
Under the Elections Clause 9

III. Additional Voter Removal Tools, Like
Ohio’s Supplemental Process, Are
Available to Election Officials and Are
Necessary to Combat the Problem of
Corrupted Voter Rolls Nationwide 11

Conclusion 13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	3, 6-10
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	10
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U. S. 112 (1970)	7
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	9
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	8

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2, cl. 1	6
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	3
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1, cl. 2	6
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)	2, 5
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)	12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(B)	4, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)	2, 4-6
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)(A)	4
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)(B)	4

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B) 4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.01(A) 8

Other Authorities

The Pew Center on the States, *Inaccurate, Costly, and Inefficient, Evidence That America’s Voter Registration System Needs an Upgrade*, February 2012..... 11
PILF, Alien Invasion II: The Sequel to the Discovery and Cover-up of Non-citizen Registration and Voting in Virginia (May 29, 2017)..... 11
PILF, Best Practices for Achieving Integrity in Voter Registration 12
Press Release, PILF, 141 Counties Have More Registered Voters Than People Alive (August 27, 2015) 11
